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  SHRI HARISH MEENA: 
  SHRI SUBHASH PATEL: 

SHRI RABINDRA KUMAR JENA: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the share of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises(MSMEs) sector in the total 
industrial production in the country;  
(b) whether the Government has conducted any survey regarding growth of the MSME 
sector during of the last three years, if so, the details and the outcome thereof;  
(c) whether the development of MSME sector in the country is extremely negligible in 
comparison to the MSMEs of other countries particularly China, if so, the details thereof and 
the reasons therefor; and  
(d) the corrective steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to boost the 
growth of the MSME sector? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY) 

 
 (a): As per the data available with Central Statistics Office (CSO), Ministry of Statistics & 
Programme Implementation, Government of India, the share of industrial Output for Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) (manufacturing, construction and electricity, gas, 
water supply and remediation) for the year 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 are, 
38.51%, 38.33%, 38.51% and 38.85%,  respectively, at current prices and the share of 
industrial output for 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 excluding construction at constant prices 
are 23.00%  23.15% and 22.86%, respectively. 
 
 However, the CSO does not compile estimates (GVA/GVO) of MSME sector based 
on the definition of MSME sector. An approximation based on the results of Annual Survey 
of Industries (ASI) and surveys on unorganised sector has been made to arrive at the above 
contribution, as mentioned in the previous para. The estimates (GVO) of construction for the 
household part at constant prices are currently not being compiled by CSO and hence, the 
estimates at constant prices are exclusive of construction.  
 
(b): No survey has been conducted by this Ministry regarding growth of the MSME sector 
during any of the last three years. 
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(c): Comparable data on development of MSMEs of other countries are not maintained by 
the Ministry of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME).  
 
 
(d):  The question of any corrective step doesn’t arise in view of (c) above. However, all 
the promotional activities undertaken by the M/o MSME, Govt. of India are in pursuance of 
the MSME Development Act, 2006. All the schemes of the Ministry of MSME are geared 
towards promotion and development of the MSME sector and are designed to boost the 
growth of MSME sector. List of the major such schemes of the Ministry {including those of 
Office of Development Commissioner (MSME)} is given as Annexure.   
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Annexure 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. † 2005 for 

answer on 28.11.2016 

List of Schemes of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  

1. Ministry  of  Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises:  

 Performance and Credit Rating Scheme 

 Marketing Assistance Scheme 

 International Cooperation Scheme 

 Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum 

 National Schedules Caste and Scheduled tribe Hub 

 Assistance to Training Institutions (ATI) 

 Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) 

 Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) 

 A Scheme for Promoting Innovation, Rural Industry & Entrepreneurship 

(ASPIRE) 

 Market Promotion & Development Assistance (MPDA) 

 Market Subsidy Eligibility Certificate for Khadi & Polyvastra (ISEC) 

 Khadi Reform & Development Programme – ADB Assistance (KRDP) 

 Science & Technology (S&T) Scheme 

 Coir Udyami Yojana (earlier known as “Rejuvenation, Modernization and 

Technology Upgradation (REMOT)”) 

 Coir Vikas Yojana (Ealier known as “Coir Plan (General)”) 

2. Office of the Development Commissioner (MSME) 

 Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme 

 MSE - Cluster Development Programme 

 Tool Rooms & Tech. Institutions 

 Credit Guarantee Scheme                                   

 Technology Upgradation and Quality Certification (TEQUP)  

 Lean Manufacturing Scheme 

 Incubation Centre 

 Design Clinics Scheme for MSME Sector  

 Intellectual Property Facilitation Centre (IPFC) 

 TREAD 

 Technology Centres Systems Programme (TCSP) - EAP 

 QMS/QTT including Zero Defect Zero Effect: ZED 

 Domestic Market (MATU) 

 National Award (Entrepreneur & Quality) 

 ISO 9000/14001 Reimbursement 

3. National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) 

 Bank Credit Facilitation 

 Raw Material Assistance 

 Single Point Registration 

 Infomediary Services  

 NSIC Consortia and Tender marketing Scheme 

 Marketing Intelligence Services Lease 

 Bill Discounting 

 NSIC Infrastructure  




